(2) 12 month operating profit impact given a +/- 10% movement in exchange rate, based on FY20 results. Current year sensitivity may differ based on current trading

> Lease Accounting (IFRS 16)

> IFRS 16 removed distinctions between operating and finance leases from 1 July 2019

− Operating leases are now represented on the Balance Sheet

− Liability recognised for the future lease payments

− Right of use asset capitalised and depreciated

− We have elected not to restate the FY19 results on adoption

> Impact on FY20 results on adoption

− Additional right of use assets and finance lease liabilities, of £26.6m were recognised on adoption

− There was no impact to net assets on adoption

− Operating profit is £0.7m higher as depreciation is lower than the operating lease payment it replaces

− Net Debt increased by £24.7m at 30 June 2020

− Higher finance charges leave profit before tax minimally impacted

− Bank covenants are on a frozen GAAP basis and so will not be impacted

PRELIMINARY RESULTS 41

> Lease Accounting (IFRS 16)
PRELIMINARY RESULTS 42Year ended 30 June 2020

Impact on cash conversion and free cash flow

FY20

As reported

IFRS 16

impact

FY20

exc IFRS 161

£m £m £m

Adjusted operating profit exc JV 65.3 65.3

Difference between depreciation and lease payments (0.7) (0.7)

Adjusted operating profit exc JV 65.3 (0.7) 64.6

Cash generated by operations 82.9 (0.7) 82.2

Additional depreciation on leases (7.6) (7.6)

Cash generated by operations 82.9 (8.3) 74.6

Cash Conversion 127% 115%

Free cash flow 35.2 (7.6) 27.6

(1) Excluding the impact of IFRS 16 adoption

> Glossary

Artificial insemination (‘AI’) – Using semen collected from a bull or boar to impregnate a
cow or sow when in estrus. Artificial insemination allows a genetically superior male to be
used to mate with many more females than would be possible with natural mating.

ASF – African Swine Fever.

Boar – A male pig.

CRISPR-Cas 9 – Technology which accurately targets and cuts DNA to produce precise
and controllable changes to the genome.

Farrow – When a sow gives birth to piglets.

Gender skew – The ability to influence the proportion of offspring being of a particular